PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Ramon Viladot Perice	07/14/2006
Greta Dereymaeker	07/13/2006
Patrice Francois Diebold	07/12/2006
Beat Hintermann	08/01/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEWDEAL S.A.S.
Street Address:	10 place d'Helvetie
City:	Lyon
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	69006

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11383101

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)572-6999

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-572-6900

Email: patents@pogolaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jason A. Bernstein

Address Line 1: 1201 West Peachtree Street, NW
Address Line 2: One Atlantic Center, 14th Floor
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3488

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	149518.00000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jason A. Bernstein

PATENT REEL: 018169 FRAME: 0629

500143230

840.00

—CH \$4

Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018169 FRAME: 0630

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT RIGHTS

We, RAMON VILADOT PERICE of Paseo Bonanova 10, 08022 Barcelona, Spain; GRETA DEREYMAEKER, of Don Boscolaan 28, 3050 Oud-Heverlee, Belgium; PATRICE FRANCOIS DIEBOLD of 61 rue Jacquinot, 54000 Nancy, France; and BEAT HINTERMANN of Am Stich 14 A, 4125 Riehen, Switzerland (collectively, the "Assignor"), in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable consideration paid to me by NEWDEAL S.A.S., a French company maintaining its principal place of business at 10 place d'Helvétie, 69006 Lyon, France ("Assignee"), the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, including the right to sue for past infringement and return all damages and related awards, in a certain invention or improvement in the invention entitled:

A SURGICAL DEVICE FOR TREATING FLAT FEET, AND A CORRESPONDING SURGICAL KIT

described in an application prepared for filing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and filed on May 12, 2006 and accorded application number 11/383,101, which claims priority to Germany application number 05 04877, filed May 13, 2005, and in all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on said application, or any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue or other applications, based in whole or in part thereon. And we agree, for ourselves and our executors and administrators, with Assignee and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deeds or other instruments, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to Assignee, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Assignor	14-7-06 Date	Ashignor RAMON VILADOT PERICE	
Date GRETA DEREYMAEKER	Date		-

1032684

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT RIGHTS

We, RAMON VILADOT PERICE of Paseo Bonanova 10, 08022 Barcelona, Spain; GRETA DEREYMAEKER, of Don Boscolaan 28, 3050 Oud-Heverlee, Belgium; PATRICE FRANCOIS DIEBOLD of 61 rue Jacquinot, 54000 Nancy, France; and BEAT HINTERMANN of Am Stich 14 A, 4125 Riehen, Switzerland (collectively, the "Assignor"), in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable consideration paid to me by NEWDEAL S.A.S., a French company maintaining its principal place of business at 10 place d'Helvétie, 69006 Lyon, France ("Assignee"), the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, including the right to sue for past infringement and return all damages and related awards, in a certain invention or improvement in the invention entitled:

A SURGICAL DEVICE FOR TREATING FLAT FEET, AND A CORRESPONDING SURGICAL KIT

described in an application prepared for filing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and filed on May 12, 2006 and accorded application number 11/383,101, which claims priority to Germany application number 05 04877, filed May 13, 2005, and in all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on said application, or any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue or other applications, based in whole or in part thereon. And we agree, for ourselves and our executors and administrators, with Assignee and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deeds or other instruments, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to Assignee, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to Assignee, its successors and assigns.

•	Assignor
Date	RAMON VILADOT PERICE
	Assignor
13-7-2006 Date	GRETA DEREYMAEKER

1032684

	Assignor
12/07/2006	4
12/07/2006 Date	PATRICE FRANÇOIS DEBOLD
	7
	Assignor
Date	BEAT HINTERMANN
	Assignee NEWDEAL S.A.S.
Date	Signed
	Print Name Title

1029028

PATENT REEL: 018169 FRAME: 0633

	Assignor
Date	PATRICE FRANCOIS DIEBOLD
M 08 2006 Date	Assignor BEAT HINTERMANN
	Assignee NEWDEAL S.A.S.
Date	Signed
	Print Name, Title

1029028

PATENT REEL: 018169 FRAME: 0634

Assignor
PATRICE FRANCOIS DIEBOLD
Assignor
BEAT HINTERMANN
Assigned NEWDEAL S.A.S. Signed FOURCAULT ERIC GIENERAL

1029028

PATENT REEL: 018169 FRAME: 0635

RECORDED: 08/25/2006